## **SENATE**

. No. 866

### The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

PRESENTED BY:

Joan B. Lovely

To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in General Court assembled:

The undersigned legislators and/or citizens respectfully petition for the adoption of the accompanying bill:

An Act designating Courtroom G within the first district court of Essex County in the city of Salem as the David T. Doyle Courtroom.

#### PETITION OF:

NAME:	DISTRICT/ADDRESS:
Joan B. Lovely	Second Essex
Paul Tucker	7th Essex

# **SENATE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . No. 866**

By Ms. Lovely, a petition (accompanied by bill, Senate, No. 866) of Joan B. Lovely and Paul Tucker for legislation to designate Courtroom G within the Salem District Court as the Honorable David T. Doyle Courtroom. The Judiciary.

### The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

In the One Hundred and Eighty-Ninth General Court (2015-2016)

An Act designating Courtroom G within the first district court of Essex County in the city of Salem as the David T. Doyle Courtroom.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

- 1 SECTION 1. Courtroom G within the Salem District Court in the city of Salem shall be
- designated and known as the David T. Doyle Courtroom in honor of the Honorable David T.
- 3 Doyle, the former Justice of the Salem District Court.
- 4 A suitable marker bearing that designation shall be attached thereto by the Division of
- 5 Capital Asset Management and Maintenance.
- 6 SECTON 2. This act shall take effect upon its passage.